

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
MARGARET MINNECI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD LEE POLLARD,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ◆ —————
John F. Preis
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF RICHMOND SCHOOL OF LAW
28 Westhampton Way
Richmond, Virginia 23173
(804) 289-8682
jpreis@richmond.edu

Counsel for Respondent *Dated: April 11, 2011*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Facts	1
B. Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S FEDERAL ACTION HOLDING IS CONSISTENT WITH SETTLED LAW THROUGHOUT THE NATION	4
II. THIS CASE IS INSUFFICIENTLY DEVELOPED FOR THE COURT TO MAKE AN INFORMED DECISION ON THE <i>BIVENS</i> ISSUE	7

A.	The Record Does Not Contain Sufficient Information on Pollard’s Alleged Alternative State Remedies	8
B.	Future Opportunities for Review Will Be Plentiful	11
III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S <i>BIVENS</i> HOLDING IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	13
A.	<i>Carlson v. Green</i> Permits This Action.....	13
B.	The Existence of State Remedies is Irrelevant	15
C.	Mr. Pollard Does Not Possess Adequate Alternative Remedies	19
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Alba v. Montford</i> , 517 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Bender v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Bivens v.</i> <i>Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blumel v. Mylander</i> , 919 F. Supp. 423 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	5
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>C.K. v. Northwestern Human Services</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carswell v. Bay County</i> , 854 F.2d 454 (11th Cir. 1988).....	5, 7

<i>Chin v. Bowen</i> , 833 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Conner v. Donnelly</i> , 42 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	9, 14, 16, 18
<i>Gabriel v. Corrections Corporation of America</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002).....	5
<i>Giraldo v. Dept. of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 371 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	19
<i>Herrera v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (D.N.M. 2002)	5
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Jama v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D. N.J. 2004)	6
<i>Kesler v. King</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	5
<i>Kitchens v. Bowen</i> , 825 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Miller v. Hartwood Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 689 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Morast v. Lance</i> , 807 F.2d 926 (11th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6

<i>Natale v. Camden County Correctional Facility,</i> 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Palm v. Marr,</i> 174 F. Supp. 2d 484 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	5
<i>Phillip v. Geo Group,</i> 2011 WL 1297606 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2011)	10
<i>Pollard v. The GEO Group,</i> 607 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 13
<i>Purkey v.</i> <i>Corrections Corporation Detention Center,</i> 339 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Kan. 2004)	6
<i>Rosborough v. Management &</i> <i>Training Corporation,</i> 350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Sarro v. Cornell Corrections, Inc.,</i> 248 F. Supp. 2d 52 (U.S. R.I. 2003).....	6
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	18
<i>Street v. Corrections Corporation of America,</i> 102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Warren v. Government Nat'l Mortgage Association,</i> 611 F.2d 1229 (8th Cir. 1980).....	5

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1974) 4, 5, 14, 15

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007) 8, 10, 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend I 18

U.S. CONST. amend IV 9, 16

U.S. CONST. amend VIII *passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915A 3, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 17

OTHER AUTHORITY

DAN B. DOBBS, THE LAW OF TORTS § 29 (2000) 20
